

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Criminal Appeal No. 144/2021

Manoj Kumar Son Of Nawal Kishore Dokwal
-----Appellant
Versus
State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

Connected With
D.B. Criminal Appeal No. 102/2023
Mohanlal Vyas S/o Shri Chiranji Lal Vyas
-----Appellant
Versus
State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. Susheel Pujari, Adv. Mr. Amit Kumar Soni, Adv. Mr. Manish Acharya, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Sudesh Kumar Saini, PP, Mr. T.C. Sharma, Adv. for Mr. Swadeep Singh Hora, Adv.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAVEER BHATNAGAR

Order

10/11/2025

Learned counsels for the appellants prays for a week's time to prepare the case for arguments.

The Hon'ble Supreme Court has, vide its order dated 12.12.2024, requested this Court to dispose of the matter as expeditiously as possible preferably within a period of 6 months.

The period of 6 months is already over.

In view thereof, no case for any adjournment is made out.

However, in the interest of justice, the appellants are granted last indulgence of a week to argue the matter failing which this



[CRLAD-144/2021]

Court may consider the case for cancellation of benefit of suspension of sentence extended to them by this Court.

List these matters after a week as prayed.

(PRAVEER BHATNAGAR),J

(MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL),J

Ashwani Kr Srivastava /1-2