

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Criminal Appeal (Db) No. 144/2021

Manoj Kumar Son Of Nawal Kishore Dokwal

----Appellant

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

----Respondent

Connected With

D.B. Criminal Appeal (db) No. 102/2023

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. Susheel Pujari Mr. Jai Kumar Yadav Mr. Amit Kumar Soni
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Vijay Singh Yadav, PP Mr. Swadeep Singh Hora with Mr. Tara Chand Sharma

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

11/02/2026

Pursuant to order of this Court dated 04.02.2026, Registry has put an office note dated 07.02.2026 for our perusal. As per office note, while preparing the paper book, it was found that statement of Shri Mohanlal Vyas (PW3) was incomplete even in the original record of the trial Court. However, it is a very sorry state of affairs that no such note was put in the paper book which was warranted if the report is correct. Further, learned counsel for the appellants have submitted a certified copy of the statement of Shri Mohanlal Vyas (PW3) dated 15.07.2017 which comprises of three pages. The same is taken on record.

In view thereof, missing of one of the pages of statement of PW3 dated 15.07.2017 is a very serious matter as it may amount to interference in administration of justice. We, therefore, direct



[CRLAD-144/2021]

the Registrar (Judl.) to conduct an enquiry in the matter and submit his report within a period of two weeks. He is further directed to take necessary measures to avoid repetition of such incident in future.

List the matters on 26.02.2026 as prayed.

(SAMEER JAIN),J

(MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL),J

DIKSHA /1-2